
 Page 1 of 3 

LARAMIE COUNTY PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

Planning  •  Building

3966 Archer Pkwy 
 Cheyenne, WY 82009 

www.laramiecountyplanning.com 
Phone (307) 633-4303     Fax (307) 633-4616 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Laramie County Board of Commissioners 

FROM: Mason Schuricht, Associate Planner 

DATE: September 6, 2022 

TITLE: PUBLIC HEARING regarding a Subdivision Permit and Plat for Red Roan 

Ranches, located on a portion of the E1/2 of Section 3, Township 16N., Range 

67W., of the 6th P.M., Laramie County, WY. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Steil Surveying, on behalf of Hannah Frauendienst and Luke Preston, has submitted a 

Subdivision Permit and Plat application for Red Roan Ranches, located of off Road 124 next to 

Interstate 25 and west of R Bar H Ranchettes. The application has been submitted for the 

purpose of subdividing the property into (5) residential lots. 

BACKGROUND 

The subject property is approximately 45 acres and is a part of a larger parcel of 469 acres. This 

property is severed by the I-25 corridor. This property is vacant with no structures affiliated.  

Pertinent Regulations 

Section 2-1-101 (a-e) of the Laramie County Land Use Regulations governing the 

  criteria for a subdivision permit and plat. 
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DISCUSSION 

The Laramie County Comprehensive Plan identifies the area as Ag and Range Land (AGR). 

These areas are considered outlying areas of Laramie County. Most public services are non-

accessible from this area and have lower levels of road access. Within this area, there are high 

levels of crop and livestock production, with some residential uses. Freestanding residential uses, 

not associated with agricultural purposes, should be discouraged. Comprehensive plans are used 

only for guidance in Wyoming as indicated by State Statute. Rural centers are encouraged if 

there is already existing development. Access to water may be difficult and expensive. Any new 

development in this area should take into consideration water availability, public lands access, 

cultural resource preservation, and road connectivity. 

The subject property is located outside of the county zoned boundary, and outside of the 

PlanCheyenne use district. The neighboring properties are residential to the north, south, and 

east. The property is classified as being agricultural due to being tied to its larger parcel just 

across the I-25 corridor.    

According to the Order of the State Engineer for the Laramie County Control Area dated April 1, 

2015, this property lies within the Conservation Area, in which the well spacing requirements for 

new permits are indicated at one (1) well for domestic use per each lawfully subdivided lot or 

one (1) per each ten (10 acres of any other legal parcel of land.  

According to the AMEC Memo dated January 31, 2014, the property lies within Zone 4 of the 

study area. Development standards dictate that lots within this zone shall be a minimum of 5.25 

acres in order to sufficiently recharge groundwater after withdraws from a pumping well.  

A letter requesting waiver of traffic and drainage studies was submitted by the applicant, a copy 

of which is attached.  The County Engineer has concurred with this request based on the 

justification provided in the letter.  Agency comments pertained to minor surveying corrections 

such as curve table and correct labeling of bearing and azimuth. A revised plat was submitted on 

July 25, 2022 which has addressed agency comments regarding plat corrections. 

Public notice was provided per Section 1-2-104 of the Land Use Regulations.  No public 

comment was received. 

Staff finds this application is in conformance with the plans and policies of Laramie County.  

The attached resolution shall serve as the subdivision permit upon approval by the Board. 
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RECOMMENDATION and FINDINGS 

Based on evidence provided, Planning Commission and Staff find that: 

a. This application meets the criteria for a subdivision permit and plat pursuant to

section 2-1-101 (a-e) of the Laramie County Land Use Regulations.

and that the Board approve of the Subdivision Permit and Plat for Red Roan Ranches with no 

conditions. 

PROPOSED MOTION 

I move to approve the Subdivision Permit and Plat for Red Roan Ranches located on a 

portion of the E1/2 of Section 3, Township 16N., Range 67W., of the 6th P.M., Laramie 

County, WY., and adopt the findings of fact a of the staff report.   

ATTACHMENTS 

Attachment 1:  Location Map 

 Aerial Map 

 Comprehensive Plan Map 

 PlanCheyenne Map 

 Zoning Map 

Attachment 2: Applicant Traffic/Drainage Study Waiver Request

Attachment 3: Community Facilities Fee Letter
Attachment 4: Justification Letter
Attachment 5: Agency Comments Report

Attachment 6: Draft Resolution

Attachment 7: Plat – Revised July 25, 2022



8/3/22, 3:56 PM Laramie County, Wyoming, MapServer

https://greenwoodmap.com/laramie/map#zcr=6.5412414763271896/736826.939928686/323316.72064154566/0&lyrs=a20,physftr,ownership,impsonly,roads&filter=(pidn in('16670310000400')) 1/1

Attachment 1: Location 
and Aerial Map

Zoning- Unzoned 

AMEC MEMO- Zone 4 

Comprehensive Plan- AGR 

Protected by the Laramie County Fire 

Authority 

Located within the SEO Control Area 

Located outside of the PlanCheyenne 



1102 WEST 19TH STREET  ●  P.O. BOX 2073  ●  CHEYENNE, WYOMING  82003  ●  307/634-7273 

July 1, 2022 

Laramie County Planning & Development Office 

3966 Archer Parkway 

Cheyenne, WY  82007 

(307) 633-4303 

In Re: Request for waiver of the Traffic Study and Drainage Study requirements for a 

Subdivision, to be known as RED ROAN RANCHES, situate in a portion of the E½ of 

Section 3, T17N, R67W, Laramie County, WY (±44.85 acres) 

Steil Surveying Services, agent for the owner, intends to subdivide the above-noted property/tract of land; a 

Vacation and Zone Change are not required. 

Following the pre-application meeting, this letter is submitted, on behalf of the owner, requesting a waiver 

from the requirements for a Traffic Study and Drainage Study pursuant to Sections 2-1-100.b, 3-1-105, 3-

5-105 of the Laramie County Land Use Regulations.  

The overall density of the subdivision is 44.85 acres. The Proposed subdivision will consist of five (5) 

tracts of greater than 5.25 acres. 

Given limited surface runoff increases, and/or potential of significant traffic generation or alternative 

transportation network connections, we respectfully submit this waiver request on behalf of the owner. 

Please contact me with any questions or concerns. 

Sincerely, 

Shane Hansen 

Director Planning and Development 

Steil Surveying Services, LLC 

shansen@steilsurvey.com 

mailto:CPalma@SteilSurvey.com
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July 1, 2022 

Laramie County Planning & Development Office 

3966 Archer Parkway 

Cheyenne, WY  82009 

(307) 633-4303 

InRe: Final Plat, to be known as RED ROAN RANCHES, situated in a portion of the E½ of 

Section 3, T17N, R67W, Laramie County, WY (±44.85acres) 

To whom it may concern: 

Steil Surveying Services, agent for the owner(s), provides this letter on their behalf, confirming that the 

owner intends to pay the appropriate Community Facility Fee(s) (CFFs) at the appropriate time to the 

proper authority, pursuant to §§1-1-106 of the Laramie County Land Use Regulations. 

Sincerely, 

Shane Hansen 

Director Planning and Development 

Steil Surveying Services, LLC 

shansen@steilsurvey.com 

mailto:CPalma@SteilSurvey.com


July 1, 2022 

Laramie County Planning & Development Office 

3966 Archer Parkway 

Cheyenne, WY  82007 

(307) 633-4303 

In Re: LETTER OF JUSTIFICATION – RED ROAN RANCHES 

Steil Surveying Services, agent for the owner, intends to subdivide a portion of the E½ of Section 3, T17N, 

R67W, Laramie County, WY, into five (5) tracts of greater than 5.25 acres. Creating five (5) tracts for 

residential development. 

The overall density of the subdivision is 44.85 acres. The Proposed subdivision will consist of five (5) 

tracts of greater than 5.25 acres. 

Please contact me with any questions or concerns. 

Sincerely, 

Shane Hansen 

Director Planning and Development 

Steil Surveying Services, LLC 



PZ-22-00222 
Subdivision Permit 

NO COMMENTS 

County Assessor 
County Real Estate Office 
High West Energy 
Intraoffice 
WYDOT 

NO RESPONSE 

County Attorney:  
County Clerk 
County Conservation District 
County Public Works Department: 
County Treasurer:  
Emergency Management 

Laramie County Fire Authority 

Laramie County Weed & Pest 

RT Communications 

Sheriff’s Office 
US Post Office 
WY State Engineer’s Office 
Wyoming DEQ 
Wyoming Game & Fish Dept 

County Engineer: County Engineer, Scott Larson Comments Attached 07/15/2022 
Engineer Review 
1. I concur with the request for a waiver of a detailed Drainage Study and Traffic Study
since this development will have negligible impact on both. 
2. There is no curve data/information or Curve Table for the curves shown on the plat
(i.e. C1 -- C5). 
3. The access is labeled as an “80’ access and utility easement” and it also shows an
additional 20’ utility easement which would result in a total of 120’ utility easement. Is 
that entire width needed for a utility easement? 
Surveyor Review 
1. The bearing of the tie to the NE CORNER OF SECTION 3 is shown as S0°03’56”E
(or N0°03’56”W), however the bearing of the east boundary of the subdivision is shown 
as N0°04’19”W. I assume they are both identifying the east boundary of Section 3. 
2. East of the east boundary of the subdivision there is a bearing and distance label of
N0°07’37”E 2590.71’. What does the 2590.71’ represent? 
3. In the VICINITY MAP the label “S3 T16N R67W” is actually placed in Section 2.



Environmental Health: Environmental Health Department, Tiffany Gaertner Comments 
Attached 07/15/2022 
Regulations:  

LARAMIE COUNTY SMALL WASTEWATER SYSTEMS REGULATIONS 

Comments: 

Wastewater permits are required for each lot. All small wastewater systems must have 
a 50’ setback from all property lines and intermittent bodies of water i.e. floodplains. 
Septic systems are not allowed on greater than 15 percent slope. Signed final plat must 
be submitted to Environmental Health Office prior to application for permits. 

Planners: Planners, Mason Schuricht Comments Attached 07/18/2022 

1. Remove “County” from road 124, for the adjoining road on the west.
2. Note: Any current easements need to be labeled with book and page number








